PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4280716

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| MASCO CORPORATION | 02/17/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DELTA FAUCET COMPANY |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 55 EAST 111TH STREET |
| City: | INDIANAPOLIS |
| State/Country: | INDIANA |
| Postal Code: | 46280 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12958885 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)792-6797

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3137926485

Email: jaclyn_przybylo@mascohq.com

Correspondent Name: EDGAR A. ZARINS

Address Line 1: 21001 VAN BORN ROAD
Address Line 4: TAYLOR, MICHIGAN 48180

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 001-3247-U |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | EDGAR A. ZARINS |
| SIGNATURE: | /Edgar A. Zarins/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/17/2017 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=12958885#page1.tif

PATENT 504234039 REEL: 041287 FRAME: 0838

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MASCO CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having an address at 21001 Van Born Road, Taylor, Michigan 48180 ("Assignor") is the owner of U.S. patent application number 12/958,885 entitled "WATER USAGE MONITORING SYSTEM" and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein ("the Property"); and

WHEREAS, DELTA FAUCET COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Indiana, having an address at 55 East 111th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46280 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, absolutely and forever, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Property throughout the world together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to receive and retain the proceeds relating to and arising out of those infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives for which the Property has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute any further papers and to do such other acts as may be necessary and proper to vest full title in and to the Property in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed as of the __17____ day of __February_____, 2017.

RECORDED: 02/17/2017

MASCO CORPORATION

Name: John Sznewajs

Its: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 041287 FRAME: 0839